
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) The costs associated with functional gastrointestinal disorders and 
related signs and symptoms in infants: Systematic review Protocol  

AUTHORS Glanville, Julie; Ludwig, Thomas; Lifschitz, Carlos; Mahon, James; 
Miqdady, Mohamad; Saps, Miguel; Seng Hock, Quak; Lenoir-
Wijnkoop, Irene; Edwards, Mary; Wood, Hannah; SZAJEWSKA, 
Hania 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Eamonn M M Quigley 
Lynda K and David M Underwood Center for Digestive Disorders, 
Division of Gastroenterology and Hepatology  
Houston Methodist Hospital and Weill Cornell Medical College  
Houston  
Texas  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a well thought out and well designed protocol. One challenge 
that will have to be addressed is arriving at average costs given 
difference in health care systems, health care costs, currencies, 
standards and costs of living, as well as in approaches to child care. 

 

REVIEWER M van Tilburg 
University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The protocol is well-developed and addresses an interesting topic. It 
is not clear why a systematic review requires a protocol publication 
before the data is collected, especially given that the literature on 
this topic is not very large.  
 
Following are some suggestions to consider while executing this 
protocol:  
1. How will authors integrate data on economic costs from different 
countries and across different time periods? These may not be 
comparable.  
2. Some search strategies yield large numbers of manuscripts 
(127.679 for 'prom or proms or patient reported outcome$1 or pro or 
pro' and the majority of these manuscripts will not be not relevant to 
the review. It is unlikely that authors will adequately review hundreds 
of thousands of manuscripts. In addition, this is a small literature and 
including very large searches will likely not yield more relevant 
articles. How will the authors address this?  
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3. What will authors do if only a couple of studies are found - not 
enough to warrant a full review? 

 

REVIEWER Way Seah Lee 
Department of Paediatrics  
Faculty of Medicine  
University Malaya  
Kuala Lumpur  
Malaysia 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a review protocol on the costs associated with functional 
gastrointestinal disorders in infants. Functional gastrointestinal 
disorders are common disorders affecting infants, and causing 
considerable distress to affected infants and parents. At present, 
there is a lack of systematic review on the costs associated with 
treating this group of disorders. The present review would be an 
appropriate attempt to address this gap in our knowledge. The 
protocol is clearly written, the scope and methodology are clearly 
defined.   

 

REVIEWER G.A. Holtman 
Department of general practice of the University Medical Centre 
Groningen, the Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the opportunity to review the paper by Glanville et al. 
entitled: “systematic review of the costs associated with functional 
gastrointestinal disorders and related signs and symptoms in infants: 
Review protocol”. I hope my comments are helpful.  
 
Overall, I miss consistency in methodological aspects, wording, and 
phrasing. The research questions at page 2 do not correspond with 
the outcomes and data extraction. To obtain more consistency there 
should be a main/primary research question and a main/primary 
outcome. Moreover, the use of consistent terminology would be 
helpful. For example, the review question used the terms “public 
payers, health insurers, and parents of infants with FGIDs and 
related signs and symptoms”, the outcome section used “patients 
and third party payers”, and table 2 used “economic impact on 
parents”.  
 
The data synthesis is not entirely clear to me. Could you explain why 
it is unlikely that data are suitable for statistical pooling? It is 
probably because the data is too heterogeneous for meta-analysis. I 
was wondering how you will deal with the differences between 
studies: different settings, different definitions (FGIDs according 
ROME III or related signs and symptoms), type of study (RCTs, 
observational studies, economic evaluations etc.), quality of studies, 
and treatment (effective or not effective). Moreover, could you 
explain in more detail how you will perform a narrative synthesis. 
Maybe you could use the framework developed by Popay et al. 
(Popay J et al. Guidance on the conduct of narrative synthesis in 
systematic reviews. 2006).  
 
SPECIFIC COMMENTS  
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The title contains two times the word review, consider: “The costs 
associated with functional gastrointestinal disorders and related 
signs and symptoms in infants: protocol for a systematic review”.  
Page 1, line 10/11: Is there a reference for the first sentence of the 
introduction?  
Page 1, line 16: There is a difference between GER and 
regurgitation, therefor the “/ “ between 
regurgitation/gastroesophageal reflux should be a comma.  
Page 1, line 32-37: How expensive are PPIs?  
Page 2, line 29: Formulate a primary research question.  
Page 2, line 29: “national, international, and regional” consider 
rephrasing to “international, national, and regional”  
Page 3, line 31: Symptoms mentioned in the text should be 
consistent with Figure 1.  
Page 5, line 6: Define main outcome.  
Table 1: What is meant by majority? Could you define majority? 
>50%?  
Page 6, line 57: Dot is missing after the first sentence ending with 
Figure 2.  
Page 9, line 28: Why would you like to perform a de novo calculation 
for incidence and prevalence? This is not mentioned before in the 
objective or research questions of the study.  
Page 10, line 35. The disagreement in the data extraction between 
the two reviewers should be resolved by discussion, and if 
necessary, by a third reviewer.  
Table 2: how do you measure lost productivity? What do you mean 
by results? Do you evaluate hours of assistant, number of clinician 
visits, loss of number of working days. Consider defining most 
important concepts.  
Page 11, line 31. The disagreement in the quality assessment 
between the two reviewers should be resolved by discussion, and if 
necessary, by a third reviewer.  
Table 3: Why are the quality assessment instruments for systematic 
reviews, case series, and qualitative studies included in Table 3? At 
page 5 you mentioned that these designs will not be eligible for 
inclusion in the systematic review. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

This is a well thought out and well designed protocol. One challenge that will have to be addressed is 

arriving at average costs given difference in health care systems, health care costs, currencies, 

standards and costs of living, as well as in approaches to child care.  

• The reviewer raises a valid point that is a frequent challenge in any (health) economic review. There 

are standard procedures to compensate for the factors mentioned here, which are described in the 

manuscript’s data synthesis paragraph. However, parts of this paragraph have been revised to 

highlight this approach: “An overview of treatments in use and costs incurred will be provided, with 

any geographical or other differences highlighted. An assessment of how the totals for cost differ 

across countries and the elements that contribute to the differences – such as the difference in costs 

for treatments or the different ways healthcare is provided between countries - will be undertaken as 

far as the detail in the identified literature allows. If applicable, gaps and limitations of this approach 

will be highlighted and discussed in detail. Statistical pooling of data in the form of a meta-analysis will 

not be undertaken due to the differences in healthcare systems and the cost of healthcare globally. 

(…)”  
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Reviewer: 2  

1. How will authors integrate data on economic costs from different countries and across different time 

periods? These may not be comparable.  

• The reviewer raises a valid point that is a frequent challenge in any (health) economic review. There 

are standard procedures to compensate for the factors mentioned here, which are described in the 

manuscript’s data synthesis paragraph. However, parts of this paragraph have been revised to 

highlight this approach: “An overview of treatments in use and costs incurred will be provided, with 

any geographical or other differences highlighted. An assessment of how the totals for cost differ 

across countries and the elements that contribute to the differences – such as the difference in costs 

for treatments or the different ways healthcare is provided between countries - will be undertaken as 

far as the detail in the identified literature allows. If applicable, gaps and limitations of this approach 

will be highlighted and discussed in detail. Statistical pooling of data in the form of a meta-analysis will 

not be undertaken due to the differences in healthcare systems and the cost of healthcare globally. 

(…)”  

 

2. Some search strategies yield large numbers of manuscripts (127.679 for 'prom or proms or patient 

reported outcome$1 or pro or pro' and the majority of these manuscripts will not be not relevant to the 

review. It is unlikely that authors will adequately review hundreds of thousands of manuscripts. In 

addition, this is a small literature and including very large searches will likely not yield more relevant 

articles. How will the authors address this?  

• The review has been resourced based on an estimate of the total number of records we expect to 

find which is around 6000 based on this Medline search.  

• Systematic reviews typically require extensive searches to avoid publication bias and other biases, 

and to take account of variations in authors’ terminology and database search options (please see 

also: “Lefebvre C, Manheimer E, Glanville J. Searching for studies. In: Higgins J, Green S, editors. 

Cochrane Handbook for Systematic Reviews of Interventions Version 510 (updated March 2011). 

Cochrane Collaboration; 2011”). This standard approach is reflected in the search strategy.  

• Low precision is a feature of SRs with which we are familiar – we expect many irrelevant records as 

a consequence of the sensitivity of the search. We are using standard SR methods (as described in 

the protocol) to minimize chances of selection error during selection: “Following the removal of 

obviously irrelevant records by a single experienced information specialist, studies will be added to 

Covidence software. Study selection will be undertaken by two reviewers independently, based firstly 

on information in the titles and abstracts (when available).”  

 

3. What will authors do if only a couple of studies are found - not enough to warrant a full review?  

• We suggest that SRs are not conducted according to the number of studies identified. They are 

conducted to identify whether there is literature and with that knowledge to make 

decisions/recommendations. Sometimes there is a lot of evidence to review, sometimes little and 

sometimes none. All of these are eligible findings from a SR and indicate what the volume and quality 

of the available evidence is and what should be done as a consequence (e.g. introduce a new 

treatment, carry out more research, carry out completely new research). So we will review whatever 

we find and build our conclusions based on the evidence (Cochrane Handbook. Chapter: Introduction. 

http://handbook.cochrane.org/).  

   

Reviewer 3  

No specific comments were made.    

 

Reviewer: 4  

Overall, I miss consistency in methodological aspects, wording, and phrasing. The research questions 

at page 2 do not correspond with the outcomes and data extraction. To obtain more consistency there 

should be a main/primary research question and a main/primary outcome.  

• The manuscript has been revised according to the reviewer’s suggestion.  
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Moreover, the use of consistent terminology would be helpful. For example, the review question used 

the terms “public payers, health insurers, and parents of infants with FGIDs and related signs and 

symptoms”, the outcome section used “patients and third party payers”, and table 2 used “economic 

impact on parents”.  

• The manuscript has been revised according to the reviewer’s suggestion.  

 

The data synthesis is not entirely clear to me. Could you explain why it is unlikely that data are 

suitable for statistical pooling? It is probably because the data is too heterogeneous for meta-analysis. 

I was wondering how you will deal with the differences between studies: different settings, different 

definitions (FGIDs according ROME III or related signs and symptoms), type of study (RCTs, 

observational studies, economic evaluations etc.), quality of studies, and treatment (effective or not 

effective). Moreover, could you explain in more detail how you will perform a narrative synthesis. 

Maybe you could use the framework developed by Popay et al. (Popay J et al. Guidance on the 

conduct of narrative synthesis in systematic reviews. 2006).  

• The manuscript has been revised to explain the data synthesis more fully. Reviews of economic 

topics rarely result in data which are similar enough for statistical pooling for exactly the reason the 

referee has noted: the studies and the data are likely to be too heterogeneous. (See: Shemilt I et al. 

Evidnece-based decisions and economics: health care,social welfare, education and criminal justice. 

2nd ed. Oxford: Wiley-Blackweel; 2010). We are not interested in the effectiveness of the 

interventions but rather what interventions are/have been considered globally.  

 

SPECIFIC COMMENTS  

The title contains two times the word review, consider: “The costs associated with functional 

gastrointestinal disorders and related signs and symptoms in infants: protocol for a systematic 

review”.  

• The manuscript has been revised according to the reviewer’s suggestion.  

 

Page 1, line 10/11: Is there a reference for the first sentence of the introduction?  

• The manuscript has been revised according to the reviewer’s suggestion and a number of 

references have been added.  

 

Page 1, line 16: There is a difference between GER and regurgitation, therefor the “/ “ between 

regurgitation/gastroesophageal reflux should be a comma.  

• The manuscript has been revised according to the reviewer’s suggestion.  

 

Page 1, line 32-37: How expensive are PPIs?  

• PPIs are used here as an example of a common deviation from guidelines, which have been shown 

to have side effects with none proven efficacy in i.e. infantile colic. The calculation on this prescription 

practice needs to be evaluated and is part of the systematic review. The costs of per PPI prescription 

differ per country, and the total contribution to COI depends on the number of prescribed items. This 

will also be part of the de novo calculation for one exemplar country if applicable.  

 

Page 2, line 29: Formulate a primary research question.  

• The manuscript has been revised according to the reviewer’s suggestion. The primary objective is 

highlighted now explicitly in the first sentence under objectives. The related research questions are 

clearly stated.  

 

Page 2, line 29: “national, international, and regional” consider rephrasing to “international, national, 

and regional”  

• The manuscript has been revised according to the reviewer’s suggestion.  
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Page 3, line 31: Symptoms mentioned in the text should be consistent with Figure 1.  

• The manuscript has been revised according to the reviewer’s suggestion. The paragraph on 

inclusion criteria and the corresponding table were rephrased. The figure serves in essence to 

illustrate the challenge  

 

Page 5, line 6: Define main outcome.  

• The manuscript has been revised according to the reviewer’s suggestion.  

 

Table 1: What is meant by majority? Could you define majority? >50%?  

• The manuscript has been revised according to the reviewer’s suggestion.  

 

Page 6, line 57: Dot is missing after the first sentence ending with Figure 2.  

• The manuscript has been revised according to the reviewer’s suggestion.  

 

Page 9, line 28: Why would you like to perform a de novo calculation for incidence and prevalence? 

This is not mentioned before in the objective or research questions of the study.  

• The incidence and prevalence data are required to perform the de novo calculation – not the other 

way around. The option of performing a de novo calculation for one exemplar country was clarified 

throughout the manuscript.  

 

Page 10, line 35. The disagreement in the data extraction between the two reviewers should be 

resolved by discussion, and if necessary, by a third reviewer.  

• The manuscript has been revised according to the reviewer’s suggestion.  

 

Table 2: how do you measure lost productivity? What do you mean by results? Do you evaluate hours 

of assistant, number of clinician visits, loss of number of working days. Consider defining most 

important concepts.  

• The manuscript has been revised according to the reviewer’s suggestion. The use of the word 

productivity was superfluous and ambiguous and has been replaced with the specific data items we 

would look to extract.  

 

Page 11, line 31. The disagreement in the quality assessment between the two reviewers should be 

resolved by discussion, and if necessary, by a third reviewer.  

• The manuscript has been revised according to the reviewer’s suggestion.  

 

Table 3: Why are the quality assessment instruments for systematic reviews, case series, and 

qualitative studies included in Table 3? At page 5 you mentioned that these designs will not be eligible 

for inclusion in the systematic review.  

• The manuscript has been revised according to the reviewer’s suggestions. Systematic review and 

qualitative study assessment instruments (AMSTAR and CASP) were removed from the table. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Gea Holtman 
University of Groningen, University Medical Center Groningen, the 
Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further 
comments. 
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Correction: Costs associated with functional gastrointestinal
disorders and related signs and symptoms in infants:
a systematic review protocol

Glanville J, Ludwig T, Lifschitz C, et al. Costs associated with functional gastrointestinal
disorders and related signs and symptoms in infants: a systematic review protocol.
BMJ Open 2016;6:e011475. The name segmentation of the 7th author is incorrect.
The author’s surname is Quak; first names are Seng Hock. This author should be cited
as ‘Quak SH’.
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